Six (6) cooperative societies were mobilized and registered 
7. Sixteen(16) cooperatives had their Annual General Meetings held. 
8. Fifty Six (56) industrialists (small scale enterprises) were trained in business management, process of acquiring Q-mark and financial management.
 9. Two hundred and thirty eight (238) industries were registered. 
10. Two hundred and seventy-nine (239) hospitality facilities were identified and registered.
 11. Staff salaries paid for 3 months and Home to work allowance for staff paid for 1 month

B2 : Outputs and Expenditure in the Quarter